
139 E. Fourth Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

April 21, 2023

Ms. Tanowa M. Troupe
Secretary
Ohio Power Siting Board
180 East Broad Street, 11th Floor
Columbus, OH  43215-3716

Re: OPSB Case No. 23-265-EL-BNR
Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., V000B Pipeline Replacement Project
Proof of Service

Dear Ms. Troupe:

In accordance with O.A.C. 4906-6-07, Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., (Duke Energy Ohio or Company) is 
hereby filing its notice of compliance with requirements concerning service and public distribution 
of the application filed in the above-referenced proceeding.

A copy of the application has been placed at the main office of Duke Energy Ohio at 139 E. Fourth 
Street, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202, and at the offices of the Ohio Power Siting Board, 180 East Broad 
Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215. 

It is also available on the Duke Energy Ohio website, at: www.duke-energy.com/linev, together 
with instructions on how to obtain a paper copy. Additionally, the application is on the Ohio Power 
Siting Board’s website, at: www.opsb.ohio.gov. Lastly, a notice containing a link to a copy of the 
application has been electronically sent to the Cincinnati & Hamilton County Public Library, 
Norwood and Madisonville Branches (norwood@chpl.org and madisonville@chpl.org).  

Additionally, the Company electronically served a link to a copy of the application on the following 
individuals:

City of Cincinnati
Mayor, Aftab Pureval, mayor.aftab@cincinnati-oh.gov
Sheryl Long, Sheryl.long@cincinnati-oh.gov; 
Emily Ahouse, Emily.ahouse@cincinnati-oh.gov; 
Oliver Kroner, oliver.kroner@cincinnati-oh.gov; 
Katherine Keough-Jurs, Katherine.keough-jurs@cincinnati-oh.gov; 

Hamilton County Commissioners
Stephanie Summerow Dumas, President, at Stephanie.SummerowDumas@hamilton-co.org
Alicia Reece, Vice President, at Alicia.Reece@hamilton-co.org
Denise Driehaus, Commissioner, at Denise.Driehaus@hamilton-co.org
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Hamilton County Administration
James Noyes, Director of Planning and Development, at james.noyes@hamilton-co.org
Jeff Aluotto, County Administrator, at jeff.aluotto@hamilton-co.org
Steve Johns, Assistant Director of Planning and Development, at steve.johns@hamilton-
co.org
Bryan Snyder, Development Services Administrator, at bryan.snyder@hamilton-co.org
Maria Collins, Community Development Administrator, at maria.collins@hamilton-co.org
Brad Johnson, Director of Environmental Services, at brad.johnson@hamilton-co.org
Scott Huber, Hamilton County Soil and Water Conservation, Chairperson of the Board of 
Supervisors, at scott.huber@hamilton-co.org
John Nelson, Executive Director, at john.nelson@hamilton-co.org

City of Norwood City Council
Ken Miracle, kmiracle@norwoodohio.gov
Chris Kelsch, ckelsch@norwoodohio.gov
Candace Winterauer, cwinterbauer@norwoodohio.gov
Eric Thompson, ethompson@norwoodohio.gov
John Breadon, jbreadon@norwoodohio.gov
Susan Hoover, shoover@norwoodohio.gov
Emily Franzen, efranzen@norwoodohio.gov
Alexis Royse, aroyse@norwoodohio.gov

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

/s/ Elyse H. Akhbari

Senior Counsel
Duke Energy Ohio 
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